

Submitting Claims With More Than 12 Diagnosis Codes

For HealthSpringSM providers

Form CMS-1500 and the X12-837P transaction (electronic format) allow you to submit up to 12 diagnosis codes in a single claim to report active chronic and acute diagnoses. If you need to report additional codes, follow the procedure outlined below.

When supported by medical record documentation, additional codes give the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services a more accurate picture of the breadth of services and treatments provided to a patient, particularly for complex cases. They can also impact quality reporting for CMS and Healthcare Effectiveness Data and Information Set (HEDIS[®]) metrics, as well as diagnosis coding for risk adjustment.

For X12-837P submissions, file a claim as you normally would but take the following steps:

- Use Current Procedural Terminology (CPT[®]) code 99499 to populate Loop 2400, sub-element SV101-02 of the X12-837P transaction. Populate additional diagnosis codes in Loop 2300, Hlxx-2 where Hlxx-1 equals "ABK" or "ABF."
- Bill a zero-dollar claim.
- Do not bill any other CPT codes on this supplemental diagnostic data claim.
- Check that the CLM05-3 (Claim Frequency Type Code) is set to 1 (original):

Required	CLM05-3	1325	Claims Frequency Type Code	O	ID	1/1
Code specifying the frequency of the claim; this is the third position of the Uniform Billing Claim Form Bill Type						
Implementation name: Claim Frequency Code						
Code Source 235: Claim Frequency Type Code						



The material presented here is for informational/educational purposes only, is not intended to be medical advice or a definitive source for coding claims and is not a substitute for the independent medical judgment of a physician or other health care provider. Health care providers are encouraged to exercise their own independent medical judgment based upon their evaluation of their patients' conditions and all available information, and to submit claims using the most appropriate code(s) based upon the medical record documentation and coding guidelines and reference materials. References to other third-party sources or organizations are not a representation, warranty or endorsement of such organization. The fact that a service or treatment is described in this material, is not a guarantee that the service or treatment is a covered benefit and members should refer to their evidence of coverage for more details, including benefits, limitations and exclusions. Regardless of benefits, the final decision about any service or treatment is between the member and their health care provider.

CPT © 2025 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT is a registered trademark of the AMA.

HEDIS[®] is a registered trademark of the National Committee for Quality Assurance.

HealthSpring products and services are provided exclusively by or through operating subsidiaries of Health Care Service Corporation, a Mutual Legal Reserve Company. © 2026 Health Care Service Corporation. All Rights Reserved.